was to notify the cultivators at least 14 days before the agreement’s expiration regarding the 

lease extension. 

However, PT. PP failed to fulfill this obligation, leading the cultivators to send a legal notice 

through their attorney, demanding a fine of IDR 15,000,000 (fifteen million rupiah) per day for 

the delay and the return of the leased land at the end of the agreement. PT. PP responded to the 

notice, stating that they intended to extend the lease. In return, the cultivators, through their 

attorney, demanded the fine for the delay, which amounted to IDR 465,000,000 (four hundred 

sixty-five million rupiah) for the 31-day delay (from July 18, 2016, to August 18, 2016). Since 

PT. PP did not return the land at the end of the lease but continued to use it, they were required 

to pay an additional rent of IDR 41,666,666 (forty-one million six hundred sixty-six thousand 

six hundred sixty-six rupiah), as stipulated in the lease agreement. 

In the Civil Decision No. 13/Pdt.G/2017/PN.Mks, the panel of judges ruled that the lease 

agreement for cultivated land, in this case, the land between the cultivator and PT. PP, is valid 

and legally binding.

[...]

stipulated in Article 8 paragraph (2) letter d of the agreement constitute a breach of contract; 

c. The defendant (PT. PP) is ordered to return the land to the plaintiffs (the cultivators) in an 

empty and intact condition; d. The defendant (PT. PP) is ordered to pay the court fees, which 

have been determined to amount to IDR 486,000 (four hundred eighty-six thousand rupiahs). 

According to the ruling by the court panel above, the main issue raised by the researcher is 

that the decisions made are the legal consequences arising from the lease agreement of the 

cultivated land between PT. PP and the cultivator.